Transfer Device Solutions
How ElectroLynx® Helps
To answer the demand for “smart” electronic access control
and locking solutions that require fast, easy, and cost-effective
installation, ASSA ABLOY Group brands use the ElectroLynx
standardized plug-in connectors and color-coded wiring system.
With ElectroLynx, doorway components come pre-wired for easy

Full Mortise QC hinges are available in most
BHMA and McKINNEY powder coat finishes
How to order string
4½X4½ TA2714 26D QC12
Pigtail
assembly
Male
connector
Female
connector
Back of 12 wire hinge shown
Transfer Device Solutions
               www.mckinneyhinge.com             1-800-810-WIRE (9473)6
McKINNEY ElectroLynx Power over Ethernet (PoE) Hinge
The McKINNEY ElectroLynx PoE, the next phase of Quick
Connect hinge products by McKINNEY, provides for the passing
of Ethernet data through the door opening.  Installation is a snap
with the friendly “plug and play” connectors which allow power
to be linked from the incoming source through the door to the
electrified hardware. PoE data is bidirectional.
Brass eyelets add protection and durability to the PoE hinge
which features common wire colors coordinated to work with
intelligent Power over Ethernet electromechanical hardware from
SARGENT and Corbin Russwin.
The PoE hinge should be installed in the second from bottom
hinge position on the door.  Once installed, it will give no outward
indication of its function and will transfer power and data efficiently
and reliably, as long as the wire capacity is not exceeded.
All PoE hinges are factory tested and specially packaged to
minimize damage during shipment.  Installation instructions are
packed with each hinge.  Along with the PoE hinge, mating PoE
door and frame side harnesses are required, to complete the
opening.  The required PoE harnesses must be ordered separately
(see below for detail).
Specify suffix PoE.  Consult factory for the availability of additional
finishes and hinge types.
Patent Pending
Each hinge features two 6-position and two 4-position Molex
connectors, 9 multistrand wires; 2 twisted pairs (26 AWG),
4 straight conductors (28 gauge) and 1 straight conductor
(22 AWG) with concealed plug connectors that eliminate the
need for separate or exposed wiring.  Rated 350 mA continuous
@ 48 volts DC nominal, the hinge is capable of two PoE wiring
configurations:
	 1.  �Power over Data (5 wire); Power and Data supplied
together over the 2 twisted (26 AWG) pairs and the 22
AWG conductor is used for the earth ground connection.
	 2.  �Data with Power over spares (9 wire); Data over 2 twisted
(26 AWG) pairs with Power over spare pairs (4 straight 28
AWG conductors) and the 22 Awg conductor is used for
the earth ground connection.
Power over Ethernet Hinge Features

McK-TSB-C Door cord with gray/black caps 18" cord
McK-TSB-CXL Door cord with gray/black caps 36" cord
How to Order
McK-EPT Electrical Power Transfer
• �Installs in the door and frame edges
• �Accepts a thick cable and protects it within a flexible steel shield
• �Device that will work on most doors hung using butt hinges,
continuous hinges or pivots
• �Will not function on a center pivot door
Part Number Description
McK-EPT Electrical power transfer
McK-EPTL Electrical power transfer, long
McK-EL-EPT ElectroLynx EPT -12 wire
McK-EL-EPTL ElectroLynx EPTL -12 wire
How to Order
EPT can be ordered with ElectroLynx by
specifying McK-EL-EPT or McK-EL-EPTL.
9
Transfer Device Solutions
               www.mckinneyhinge.com             1-800-810-WIRE (9473)
Service Kit and Tools
Miscellaneous
Parts
Part Number Description
1 bag (100 pc) QC-RF2 Female receptacle (2ckt)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-RF4 Female receptacle (4ckt)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-RF8 Female receptacle (8ckt)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-RM2 Male plug (2ckt)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-RM4 Male plug (4ckt)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-RM8 Male plug (8ckt)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-FT2024 Female terminal (AWG 20-24)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-FT2630 Female terminal (AWG 26-30)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-MT2024 Male terminal (AWG 20-24)
1 bag (100 pc) QC-MT2630 Male terminal (AWG 26-30)
1 bag (10 pc) QC-DCC Pinning assembly guide
The plug and receptacle connectors are designed to
mate and lock together as shown in the figure. Plug the
connectors onto each other with the locking mechanism
aligned as indicated.
Locking mechanism
Male plug (8 circuit)
Female
receptacle
(8 circuit)
Female receptacle requires
female terminal
Male plug requires
male terminal
QC-R003 Molex Hand Crimp Tool
The crimp tool is required for adding Molex terminals (connector
pins) to wires used with ElectroLynx products.
The tool is intended for low volume, or repair requirements only.
QC-R002 Extraction Tool
The extraction tool is a simple hand tool used to remove damaged
terminals from an ElectroLynx female receptacle or male plug.
QC-R001 Service Kit
The service kit includes a quantity of every different type of
connector and terminal required for repairing product connections/
terminations or pinning wires on certain retrofit harnesses.
Contains 10 each 2, 4, 8 molex receptacles and plugs as
well as corresponding terminals, extraction tool and pinning
assembly guide.
QC-DCC Pinning Assembly Guide
Included with every pinned conductor to aid in wire assembly.
10
Transfer Device Solutions
1-800-810-WIRE (9473)
Connection
Pin
Color Wire
1 Black
2 Red
3 White
4 Green
5 Orange
6 Blue
7 Brown
8 Yellow
2 Thru 8 Wire
8
1